
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNDL, MNRL, MNDCL, FFL 

Introduction 

The landlords filed an application for Dispute Resolution (the “Application”) on April 7, 2020 
seeking an order to recover monetary loss for unpaid rent, damages, and compensation for 
other money owed by the tenant.  Additionally, they applied for the cost of the hearing filing 
fee.   

The matter proceeded by way of a hearing on August 11, 2020 pursuant to section 74(2) of the 
Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”).  In the conference call hearing I explained the process and 
provided the attending party the opportunity to ask questions.   

The landlords attended the hearing; the tenant did not attend.  The tenant did not submit or 
serve documents as evidence for this hearing. 

In the hearing, the landlords confirmed they delivered notice of this hearing to the tenant on 
April 7, 2020.  They stated the tracking number entry for Canada Post showed the registered 
mail was delivered to the tenant on April 9, 2020.  They stated the evidence they prepared for 
this hearing was included in that same package.   

In consideration of the evidence presented by the landlords, and with consideration to section 
89 of the Act, I find the tenant was sufficiently served with notice of this hearing, as well as the 
landlords’ evidence.   

Issue(s) to be Decided 

Are the landlords entitled to a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67 of the Act? 

Are the landlords entitled to a monetary order for damages pursuant to section 67 of the Act? 



  Page: 2 
 
Are the landlords entitled to a monetary order for compensation for other money owed 
pursuant to section 67 of the Act?  
 
Are the landlords entitled to recover the filing fee for this Application pursuant to section 72 of 
the Act? 
 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The landlords submitted a copy of the tenancy agreement for this hearing and spoke to its 
terms.  Both the landlord and tenant signed this agreement on July 22, 2019.  The tenancy 
started on July 23, 2019 for a fixed term ending on July 31, 2020.  The monthly rent was 
$3,200.00 per month.  The tenant paid a security and pet damage deposit of $1,600.00 each 
on July 23, 2019.  The cost of electricity service is not included in the monthly rent. 
 
The landlords ended the tenancy by serving a ‘10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent 
or Utilities’ to the tenant on March 8, 2020.  A copy of this document provided by the landlord 
was accompanied in the evidence by a ‘Proof of Service’ that provides the document was left 
in the mailbox at the rental unit.  The document specified that the end of tenancy was set at 
March 23, 2020.   
 
The reason for the landlord ending the tenancy was the tenant’s failure to pay the full amount 
of rent on March 1, 2020.  In the hearing, the landlords stated that there was a pattern of late 
rent payments.  When asked especially about the March rent, the tenant stated to them that 
they would be moving out.  After this, a number of the tenant’s possessions remained in the 
unit, and the tenant had the door lock on the rental unit changed.  Neighbours told the 
landlords that the tenant would arrive to the unit periodically to leave unwanted items.  
Eventually, the tenant moved, and in the interim prior to this hearing the landlords obtained an 
order of possession for the rental unit.   
 
The landlords prepared a ‘Monetary Order Worksheet’ and signed that document on April 6, 
2020.  The initial amount of their total claim was $24,648.00.  In the hearing they explained this 
was based on estimates for work not yet completed at the time they applied and prepared that 
monetary breakdown list.  At the hearing, the stated their amended amount of claim totals 
$17,692.53.   
 
The landlords initially claimed for the unpaid rent for March and April 2020, at $3,200 each for 
the total of $6,400.00.  In their initial application the landlords stated: “The landlord will seek 
further rent loss beyond April 2020.”   In the hearing, the landlords stated they are amending 
the monetary amount claimed for rent for the month of May, adding another $3,200.00 for a 
total of $9,600.00.   





  Page: 4 
 
document shows the landlord signing for move-in and move-out; however, the tenant signed 
only for move-in.   
 
The landlords also provided that they gave the tenant the opportunity to attend a move-out 
inspection report.  They gave evidence of this in the form of a Notice to the tenant dated March 
5, 2020 proposing March 7 as a meeting date and a final opportunity Notice proposing March 
15, 2020 as a meeting date.  A witness statement gives an account of an individual who 
observed the landlords give these documents to the tenant by leaving them in the mail box of 
the rental unit.   
 
The tenant did not attend the hearing and did not provide documentary evidence prior to the 
hearing date.   
 
 
Analysis 
 
I allow the landlord’s amendment to the monetary amount claimed.  I find this is reasonable in 
the circumstances where a subsequent month’s rent was not paid.  I accept the landlords’ 
amendments to their claimed amounts and thus proceed on this analysis.   
 
From the testimony of the landlords I am satisfied that a tenancy agreement was in place.  The 
landlords provided the specific term of the rental amount.  The tenant did not attend the 
hearing; therefore, there is no evidence before me to show otherwise.   
 
I accept the evidence before me that the tenant failed to pay the rent for March 2020.  This 
extends into April 2020 – with the tenant still present in the unit -- for the total of $6,400.00.   
 
The evidence shows the tenant breached the terms of a fixed-term tenancy agreement which 
was set to end on July 31, 2020.  For the final two months of the fixed term, the landlords re-
rented the unit.  I find the month of May falls within the fixed term of the tenancy agreement, 
and find the landlords are entitled to recovery of the rent for May.  This is $3,200.00.  This loss 
would not have occurred but for the tenant’s breach of the tenancy agreement.  Additionally, 
the damages requiring a reworking of the unit by the landlords left them unable to rent the unit 
for that month.  This is in line with the principle of awards “sufficient to put the landlord in the 
same position as if the tenant had not breached the agreement.”   
 
The landlords claimed the amount of $400.00 for loss of full rental income in the subsequent 
months of June and July.  I find the landlord is eligible for compensation for the difference 
between what they would have received from the tenant in the normal course of the fixed 
tenancy, and the amount at which they were able to re-rent the unit.  This is sufficient to put 
the landlord in the same position as if the tenant had not breached the agreement.  I order the 







Page: 7 

Conclusion 

Pursuant to sections 67 and 72 of the Act, I grant the landlords a Monetary Order in the 
amount of $15,675.67.  The landlords are provided with this Order in the above terms and the 
tenant must be served with this Order as soon as possible.  Should the tenant fail to comply 
with this Order, this Order may be filed in the Small Claims Division of the Provincial Court and 
enforced as an Order of that Court.   

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy 
Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Act. 

Dated: August 12, 2020 




